

GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

No. FEE 58 FLL 2018

Karnataka Government Secretariat Multistoried Buildings, Bengaluru, Date: **15-11-2018**

R.P.A.D

From:

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Forest, Ecology and Environment Department, Bengaluru, Karnataka.

To:

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central),

Regional Office (Southern Zone),

Kendriya Sadan, 4th Floor, E&F Wings,

17th Main, Koramangala, Bengaluru.

Sir,

- Sub: Diversion of 1.894 hectare of forest land in Sy.No. 12 & 13 of Uttarahalli-Manavarthe (U.M) Kavalu, Bengaluru South Taluk, Bengaluru Urban District & Division for rehabilitation and upgrading of existing road to 2-lane with Paved shoulders/4 laning from km 438.475 (proposed km 435.250) Harohalli to km 461.550 (proposed km 458.0875) in favour of the Project Director, PIU, National Highways Authority of India, Basavanapura (Ramadevarapada) Ramanagara - reg.
- **Ref:** Letter No. A5(4).GFL.CR.5/2017-18, dated: 20-09-2018 of the Prinicipal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Bengaluru.

With reference to the above subject, the proposal submitted by the Prinicipal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Bengaluru vide letter referred to above and recommendation of the State Government (Part-V) are herewith enclosed.

I am directed to request you to convey **'in-principle' (Stage-I) approval** for this linear project under Section 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for Diversion of 1.894 hectare of forest land in Sy.No. 12 & 13 of Uttarahalli-Manavarthe (U.M) Kavalu, Bengaluru South Taluk, Bengaluru Urban District & Division for rehabilitation and upgrading of existing road to 2-lane with paved shoulders/4 laning from km 438.475 (proposed km 435.250) Harohalli to km 461.550 (proposed km 458.0875) in favour of the Project Director, PIU, National Highways Authority of India, Basavanapura (Ramadevarapada) Ramanagara.

Yours faithfully

2027-15/11/2018 (ARCHANA M.S.)

Under Secretary to Government Forest, Ecology and Environment Department (Forest-C)

Copy:

3

- 1. The Prinicipal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Aranya Bhavan, Malleshwaram, Bengaluru.
- 2. Spare copies/ SGF.

Part-V

(To be filled in by the Secretary in charge of Forest Department or by any other authorized officer of the State Government not below the rank of an Under Secretary)

Recommendation of the State Government	Recommended for diversion of 1.894 hectare of forest land in Sy.No. 12 & 13 of Uttarahalli- Manavarthe (U.M) Kavalu, Bengaluru South Taluk, Bengaluru Urban District & Division for rehabilitation and upgrading of existing road to 2-lane with Paved shoulders/4 laning from km 438.475 (proposed km 435.250) Harohalli to km 461.550 (proposed km 458.0875) in favour of the Project Director, PIU, National Highways Authority of India, Basavanapura (Ramadevarapada) Ramanagara.
---	--

File No: FEE 58 FLL 2018

Place: Bengaluru Date: 15-11-2018

Signature:

Name & Designation:

ARCHANA M.S.) 15/11/2018

Under Secretary to Government Forest, Ecology and Environment Department (Forest-C

Official Seal:

3

Under Secretary to Government Forest. Ecology and Environment Department (Forest-C & Co-Ordination)